

State of Mississippi

TATE REEVES GOVERNOR

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHRIS WELLS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 1, 2023

Mr. Brian Moore APAC- MISSISSIPPI, INC. MORTON ASPHALT PLANT PO Box 24508 Jackson, Mississippi 39225-4508

Dear Mr. Moore:

Re: APAC MISSISSIPPI INC, MORTON ASPHALT

PLANT Scott County Hot Mix Asphalt General Permit Coverage No. MSR700102

Enclosed is a Certificate of Permit Coverage granted under the reissued Multimedia Hot Mix Asphalt General Permit (HMAGP). The General Permit was reissued on October 24, 2022, with an expiration date of September 30, 2027. There are several significant changes to the General Permit, which may be found in the "HMAGP Significant Changes" document available at www.mdeq.ms.gov/hmagp. This is a summary and does not negate the need for the coverage recipient to carefully read and be familiar with the permit and its conditions.

Testing requirements for the asphalt dryer are outlined in ACT3, Condition L-5(6) of the HMAGP, and testing requirements for the rock or RAP crusher are found in ACT3, Condition L-6(4) and L-6(5), as applicable. Also, ACT3, Condition S-1(6) of the HMAGP requires submittal of Annual Air Reports. To better track the status of each hot mix asphalt facility and related air requirements, ACT2, Conditions S-5 and S-8 of the HMAGP contain requirements to notify MDEQ when the asphalt facility is removed from a site, even though the HMAGP may be maintained and not terminated.

This permit coverage is issued in accordance with the provisions of the Mississippi Air and Water Pollution Control Law (Sections 49-17-1, et seq., Mississippi code of 1972), and the regulations and standards adopted and promulgated thereunder and under the authority granted to the Mississippi Environmental Quality Permit Board pursuant to Section 402(b) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Any appeal of this action must be made within the 30-day period provided for in Section 49-17-29(4)(b) Mississippi code of 1972.

Sincerely,

Permit Manager Environmental Permits Division

3686 GNP20220001



State of Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality Office of Pollution Control

Certificate of Permit Coverage

under Mississippi's Multimedia Hot Mix Asphalt Facility General Permit

Be it known

APAC-Mississippi, Inc. Morton, Mississippi

having submitted an acceptable Hot Mix Asphalt Notice of Intent, is hereby granted this Certificate of Permit Coverage in order to discharge storm water and operate air emissions equipment associated with industrial activity from the operation of

> APAC-Mississippi, Inc. – Morton Asphalt Plant Receiving Stream: Pelahatchie Creek Scott County

Coverage No: MSR700102
Date of Coverage: June 1, 2023

Date General Permit Expires: September 30, 2027

Chief, Environmental Permits Division